

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents,

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR DANCO LABORATORIES, LLC

PHILIP KATZ
LYNN W. MEHLER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

EVA M. SCHIFINI
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE E. STETSON
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
MARLAN GOLDEN
DANA A. RAPHAEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Danco Laboratories, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual Background	6
1. 2016 sNDA Approval And Labeling Changes	6
<i>i. Prescribing information: dosing and gestational age</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>ii. Number of in-person clinical visits and prescribing providers.....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>iii. Adverse-event reporting</i>	<i>10</i>
2. 2021 Non-Enforcement Decisions And 2023 REMS.....	11
C. Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. RESPONDENTS LACK STANDING.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. No Association Member Faces Certainly Impending Injury From FDA’s 2016 Or 2021 Actions.....	19
1. Respondents Rely On Statistics Rather Than Identifying An Association Member Facing Actual, Imminent Injury	20
2. Respondents’ Speculative Claims Of Future Injury Depend On Attenuated Chains Of Third Parties’ Choices	24
3. Respondents Offer No Facts Showing Their Asserted Injuries Ever Occurred.....	27
B. Respondents’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Traceable To FDA’s 2016 Or 2021 Actions Or Redressable By This Court	29
C. Ruling For Respondents Would Require Fundamentally Rewriting Standing Doctrine.....	33
II. RESPONDENTS’ MERITS ARGUMENTS FAIL	35
A. Respondents Cannot Obtain Relief Without The Administrative Record.....	36
B. The Existing Record Shows FDA’s 2016 And 2021 Actions Were Reasonable And Reasonably Explained, As Required By The APA	38
1. FDA Carefully Analyzed And Reasonably Explained Its Approval Of Changes To Mifeprex’s Labeling	39
2. FDA Lawfully Changed The Adverse-Event Reporting Requirements In 2016	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
3. FDA’s Actions In 2021 Were Not Arbitrary And Capricious	48
C. The Equities Favor Danco.....	52
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30, 31
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.–Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	48
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	35
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	30, 32
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	17, 36, 38
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	16, 19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	16, 17, 19, 27, 30, 31
<i>Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	31
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	23
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	17, 36, 39, 40, 43, 48, 51
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	35
<i>Friedman v. FAA</i> , 890 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	38
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	19, 20
<i>In re Polar Bear ESA Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.--MDL No. 1993</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>In re United States</i> , 583 U.S. 29 (2017).....	38
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17, 19, 21, 29, 30, 33, 35
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	46, 47, 50
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	35
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	35, 43
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	4
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	33
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	33
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Instit.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Transp. Div. of Int’l Ass’n of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 40 F.4th 646 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	48
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	34
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	36, 44
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	29
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
5 U.S.C. § 706	2, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	4, 53
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	5, 41, 42, 43, 44, 54
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(5)	39
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a).....	45
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1)	3, 5
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(d).....	46
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)	45
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(1)	48, 49
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)	52
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(3)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g).....	42
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(2)(B)	46
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(2)(C)	46
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)	5, 41, 43, 44, 52
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(A)	39, 42
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(B)	49
21 U.S.C. § 356a	5, 42, 53
21 U.S.C. § 356a(b).....	41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d).....	28
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 117-103, Div. H, Tit. V, § 506 (2022)	28
Ga. Code § 16-12-141(b) (2019).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ga. Code § 31-9A-3 (2020).....	23
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1 (2021)	23
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(5)	23
Ind. Code § 25-1-9.5-0.5 (2021)	23
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.204 (2021)	23
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.063 (2021)	23
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)	53
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	11, 46
21 C.F.R. § 314.81	11, 46
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c)	5
73 Fed. Reg. 16,313 (Mar. 27, 2008).....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
AAPLOG, <i>Join AAPLOG Today!</i> , https://aaplog.org/become-a-member/ (last visited Jan. 23, 2024).....	26
Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., <i>Approval Package for: Application Number 020687Orig1s025</i> (Jan. 3, 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2023/020687Orig1s025.pdf	12
FDA, <i>Approved Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategies (REMS)</i> , https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/remms/index.cfm (last visited Jan. 23, 2024).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FDA, <i>FDA’s Drug Review Process: Continued</i> (2015), https://www.fda.gov/drugs/information-consumers-and-patients-drugs/fdas-drug-review-process-continued	4
FDA, <i>Lotronex sNDA Approval</i> (Sept. 8, 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/applletter/2023/021107Orig1s030ltr.pdf	51
FDA, <i>MedWatch Online Voluntary Reporting Form</i> , https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/medwatch/ (last visited Jan. 23, 2024).....	10
FDA, <i>Mifeprex Prescriber Agreement Form</i> (Mar. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/rem/Mifepristone_2023_03_23_Prescriber_Agreement_Form_for_Danco_Laboratories_LLC.pdf	25
FDA, <i>Mifeprex Prescribing Information</i> (Jan. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2023/020687Orig1s025Lbl.pdf	10
FDA, <i>REMS Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200 mg</i> (Mar. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/rem/Mifepristone_2023_03_23_REMS_Full.pdf	11
Nadia N. Sawicki, <i>Protections from Civil Liability in State Abortion Conscience Laws</i> , 322 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1918 (2019).....	28
